

RES-0737

Approving a Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute an Information Sharing Access Agreement with the Department of Homeland Security/Federal Emergency Management Agency Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration



Background

- The City of Pflugerville performs Floodplain Management activities in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).
- Policy and Claim Information from FEMA, including policyholder personally identifiable information (PII) is needed in order to be able to perform some of these activities.
- FEMA is requiring the City to execute an Information Sharing Access Agreement (ISAA) in order to receive the PII.



Overview

- The Information Sharing Access Agreement (ISAA) is between the U.S. Department of Homeland Security/Federal Emergency Management Agency, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration (DHS/FEMA/FIMA) and The City of Pflugerville.
- The purpose of the ISAA is to enable FEMA to share PII that is protected by the Privacy Act of 1974 (Privacy Act) with Pflugerville to review National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) policy and/or claims information.
- The PII NFIP data includes Repetitive Loss property information and will be used for routine floodplain management activities as outlined in the ISAA.



Recommended Action

Staff recommends approval of this resolution as requested which will authorize the City Manager to execute the Information Sharing Access Agreement (ISAA).